

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

NOV 30 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By         

Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT PATRICK CRAIG,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 82,642

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND  
FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARGENE A. ROPER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FL. BAR. #302015  
444 Seabreeze Boulevard  
Fifth Floor  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES:</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT DELIBERATELY MISLEAD THE JURY AS TO A MATERIAL FACT, THE DISPARATE TREATMENT OF THE CO-DEFENDANT, AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING A NEW PENALTY PHASE.....	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE THE FACT OF CRAIG'S CATTLE-THEFT SCHEME AS SUCH TESTIMONY WAS RELEVANT TO THE JURY'S CONSIDERATION OF AN ADVISORY SENTENCING VERDICT FOR THE MURDER OF WALTON FARMER.....	28
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE OVER DEFENSE OBJECTIONS HEARSAY TESTIMONY OF THE DECLARANT'S EXISTING STATE OF MIND EMOTION, INTENT OR PLAN, WHICH EVIDENCE IS AN EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE.....	30
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION.....	31
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AT RESENTENCING WHICH HAD NOT BEEN FOUND BY THE PRIOR SENTENCING JUDGES.....	33
VI. APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCES WERE PROPERLY IMPOSED AND THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS WERE SUFFICIENT; THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND CONSIDERED RELEVANT MITIGATING FACTORS, AND THE OVERRIDE OF THE JURY RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT FOR COUNT ONE WAS SUFFICIENT.....	36
CROSS APPEAL.....	60
I. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD NO SIGNIFICANT HISTORY OF PRIOR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<u>Bello v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989).....	61
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1078 (1990).....	35
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	57
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	43,44
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992).....	42
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989).....	61
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991).....	57
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988).....	37
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987).....	1,3,29,30,34,43,51,56
<u>Cruse v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1991).....	43
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993).....	42
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991).....	38
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987).....	27,51
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1991).....	52
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986).....	43
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985).....	59

<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 404 U.S. 150 (1972).....	26
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993).....	39
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1991).....	39
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	35, 44
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 366 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 1978).....	48
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988).....	43
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1988).....	33
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992).....	44, 53
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980).....	37
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 1987).....	43
<u>Lara v. State,</u> 464 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1985).....	60
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988).....	37
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990).....	61
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1992).....	44
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992).....	44
<u>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hillmon,</u> 145 U.S. 285 (1982).....	31
<u>Poland v. Arizona,</u> 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	35
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u>	

593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991).....	53
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	36
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983).....	25
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991).....	33
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	54
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993).....	48
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988).....	61
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	33
<u>Slawson v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1993).....	37,45,60
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 433 so. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983).....	36
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	31,61
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	57
<u>Toole v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985).....	45
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988).....	59
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	26
<u>United States v. Meros,</u> 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 110 S.Ct. 3047 (1990).....	35
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989).....	61

<u>Washington v. State,</u> 362 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1978).....	61
<u>Wasko v. State,</u> 505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987).....	37
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	45
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 19 Fla. L. Weekly S455 (Fla. Sept. 22, 1994).....	33
<u>Wyatt v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994).....	32
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1991).....	60
§90.803(3)(a)1 and 2, Fla. Stat. (1993).....	30
